Shareholders should note that the Shares have been dealt with on an ex-entitlement
basis commencing from Wednesday, 23 September 2009 and that dealing in Shares
will take place while the conditions to which the Underwriting Agreement is subject
remain unfulfilled. Any Shareholder or other person dealing in Shares up to the
date on which all conditions to which the Open Offer is subject are fulfilled (which
is expected to be on Friday, 16 October 2009), will accordingly bear the risk that the
Open Offer cannot become unconditional and may not proceed. Any Shareholder or
other person contemplating selling or purchasing Shares, who is in any doubt about
his/her/its position, is recommended to consult his/her/its own professional adviser.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 22 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company arising from the Open Offer
will be as follows:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the Open Offer

on the assumption
as set out in Note 1

Immediately after
completion of the Open
Offer on the assumption

as set out in Note 2
Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Great Luck Management Limited (Note 3) 124,924,000 10.19 324,802,400 10.19 324,802,400 10.19
Mr. Yeung 71,328,000 5.82 185,452,800 5.82 185,452,800 5.82
Premier Rise Investments Limited (Note 4) 63,000,000 5.14  163,800,000 5.14 163,800,000 5.14
Ms. Leung (Note 5) 13,245,000 1.08 34,437,000 1.08 34,437,000 1.08

Public

Underwriter  (Note 6) 953,138,267 29.90
sub-underwriters 572,560,933 17.96
Other public Shareholders 953,562,000 77.77 2,479,261,200 77.77 953,562,000 29.91

1,226,059,000 100.00  3,187,753,400 100.00 3,187,753,400 100.00

Notes:

1. Assuming all Shareholders take up their respective entitlements under the Open Offer in full.

2. Assuming none of the Shareholders (save for Great Luck, Mr. Yeung, Premier Rise and Ms. Leung take
up the Offer Shares provisionally allotted to them) takes up any of the Offer Shares; (ii) the provisional
allotments of the Offer Shares of all Shareholders (save for Great Luck, Mr. Yeung, Premier Rise and
Ms. Leung) are taken up by the Underwriter pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement but subject to
a cap of 29.90%. In the event of the Underwriter being called upon to subscribe for the amount of

[…]

Increase in inventories (57) (195) (166) — — —
Decrease/(increase) in

receivables 1,645 (2,362) 6,159 — — —
(Decrease)/increase in trade and

other payables, deferred
income and provisions (13,467) 15,869 (8,438) — — —

Cash f low from operations 1,461 8,301 3,779 — — —
—

Interest paid (266) (196) (111) — — —
Interest received 30 62 39 — — —
Tax paid (7) — — — — —

—
Net cash f low from operations 1,218 8,167 3,707 — — —

APPENDIX V FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON BCFC

— 135 —

26.  EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS

As stated in the accounting policies, these are the group’s f i rst consolidated f inancial
statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. There are no adjustments for the parent company
or the consolidated cash f low statement between IFRS and UK GAAP. All comparative
information presented in these consolidated financial statements have been restated to IFRS.
In preparing the opening balance sheet at 1 September 2007, an explanation of the IFRS
adjustments is given in the tables below:

Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 August 2007

UK GAAP
Prior year IFRS

UK GAAP adjustments adjustments IFRS
Notes £000 £000 £000 £000

Continuing operations
Revenue 25,039 — — 25,039
Operating expenses b, c (30,821) 287 — (30,534)

Profit from operations before
player amortisation and
trading (5,782) 287 — (5,495)

Player amortisation and trading a (8,371) — 201 (8,170)
Profit on sale of players

registrations 7,769 — — 7,769

Loss from operations (6,384) 287 201 (5,896)
Finance income 62 — — 62
Finance cost a (196) — (604) (800)

Loss before taxation (6,518) 287 (403) (6,634)
Taxation d 1,794 (86) 181 1,889

Loss attributable to equity
shareholders (4,724) 201 (222) (4,745)

APPENDIX V FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON BCFC

— 136 —

Consolidated Opening Balance Sheet at 31 August 2006

UK GAAP
Prior year IFRS

UK GAAP adjustments adjustments IFRS
Notes £000 £000 £000 £000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible fixed assets a 14,185 — (208) 13,977
Property, plant and equipment 12,529 — — 12,529

26,714 — (208) 26,506
Current assets
Inventories 360 — — 360
Trade and other receivables b 10,407 1,056 — 11,463
Cash and cash equivalents 4,308 — — 4,308

15,075 1,056 — 16,131

Total assets 41,789 1,056 (208) 42,637

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Preference shares 18 — — 18
Interest bearing loans and

borrowings 282 — — 282
Deferred income 2,514 — — 2,514
Capital grants (deferred income) 2,136 — — 2,136
Deferred tax d 10 183 (4) 189

4,960 183 (4) 5,139

Current liabilities
Interest bearing loans, overdrafts

and borrowings e 90 — 8 98
Trade and other payables b, c 12,423 443 — 12,866
Deferred income 10,771 — — 10,771
Capital Grant (deferred income) 57 — — 57

23,341 443 8 23,792
Total liabilities 28,301 626 4 28,931

Net assets 13,488 430 (212) 13,706

Capital and reserves
Issued capital and reserves 15,922 — — 15,922
Retained earnings (2,434) 430 (212) (2,216)

Total equity 13,488 430 (212) 13,706

APPENDIX V FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON BCFC

— 137 —

Consolidated Balance Sheet at 31 August 2007

UK GAAP
Prior year IFRS

UK GAAP adjustments adjustments IFRS
Notes £000 £000 £000 £000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible fixed assets a 25,817 — (611) 25,206
Property, plant and equipment 13,138 — — 13,138
Deferred tax asset d 873 (269) 185 789
Trade and other receivables — — 1,750 1,750

39,828 (269) 1,324 40,883
Current assets
Inventories 555 — — 555
Trade and other receivables b 11,196 2,629 (1,750) 12,075
Cash and cash equivalents 3,905 — — 3,905

15,656 2,629 (1,750) 16,535

Total assets 55,484 2,360 (426) 57,418

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Preference shares 18 — — 18
Interest bearing loans and

borrowings 981 — — 981
Deferred income 1,233 — — 1,233
Capital grants (deferred income) 2,079 — — 2,079
Trade payables — — 2,678 2,678

4,311 — 2,678 6,989
Current liabilities
Interest bearing loans,

overdrafts and borrowings e 105 — 8 113
Trade and other payables b, c 21,008 1,729 (2,678) 20,059
Deferred income 21,156 — — 21,156
Capital Grant (deferred income) 57 — — 57

42,326 1,729 (2,670) 41,385
Total liabilities 46,637 1,729 8 48,374

Net assets 8,847 631 (434) 9,044

Capital and reserves
Issued capital and reserves 16,005 — — 16,005
Retained earnings (7,158) 631 (434) (6,961)

Equity shareholders’ funds 8,847 631 (434) 9,044

APPENDIX V FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON BCFC

— 138 —

(a)  Intangible fixed assets

Under IAS 38 “Intangible Assets”, players acquired on deferred terms are recorded
at their fair value at the date of acquisition. The related creditor is then increased
to the settlement value at an effective interest rate over the period of the deferral,
with this value being charged as notional interest within finance costs in the Income
Statement. The interest charged for the year ended 31 August 2007 was £604,000. The
corresponding player registration value in intangible fixed assets is also reduced by the